#5 Z0ON2014-01441

BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

STAFF REPORT Date: Auqust 4, 2014
CASE NUMBER 5909

APPLICANT NAME Francisco and Pamela Codina

LOCATION 4702 Old Shell Road

(Northwest corner of Old Shell Road and Marstond)an

VARIANCE REQUEST SIDE STREET SIDE YARD SETBACK: To allow a 5’
tall wrought iron fence with five (5) 6’ tall fregtanding
brick columns within 1’ of the side street sided/aroperty
line in an R-1, Single-Family Residential District.

ZONING ORDINANCE

REQUIREMENT SIDE STREET SIDE YARD SETBACK: The Zoning
Ordinance requires a minimum 20’ Side Street SidedY
setback for all structures over 3’ tall in an RSingle-
Family Residential District.

ZONING R-1, Single-family Residential District
AREA OF PROPERTY 0.69 + Acres

ENGINEERING

COMMENTS No comments received.

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

COMMENTS The construction of the proposed fence will not atigine
of sight for the traveling public on either Old 8Heoad or Marston Lane. The location of the
fence and columns will not impact line of sight fbe adjacent neighbor at 67 Marston Lane.

FIRE DEPARTMENT

COMMENTS All projects within the City of Mobile Fire Juristtion
must comply with the requirements of the 2009 ma¢ional Fire Code, as adopted by the City
of Mobile.

URBAN FORESTRY
COMMENTS No comments received.

CITY COUNCIL
DISTRICT District 7
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ANALYSIS The applicant is requesting a Side Street Sidel Batback
Variance to allow a 5’ tall wrought iron fence wifilve (5) 6’ tall free-standing brick columns
within 1’ of the side street side yard propertyelim an R-1, Single-family Residential District;
the Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum 20’ Side&tSide Yard setback for all structures
over 3’ tall in an R-1, Single-Family Residentiakbict.

The Zoning Ordinance states that no variance $lea§iranted where economics are the basis for
the application; and, unless the Board is presentiéid sufficient evidence to find that the
variance will not be contrary to the public intdreend that special conditions exist such that a
literal enforcement of the Ordinance will resultan unnecessary hardship. The Ordinance also
states that a variance should not be approved sutihes spirit and intent of the Ordinance is
observed and substantial justice done to the apyliend the surrounding neighborhood.

Variances are not intended to be granted frequerithe applicant must clearly show the Board
that the request is due to very unusual charatitayisf the property and that it satisfies the
variance standards. What constitutes unnecessadghip and substantial justice is a matter to
be determined from the facts and circumstancesadf application.

Applicant’s statement: The house and grounds were extensively remodethuh the last
few years. The rear yard is currently fenced vatisting 6’ high wood privacy fence
and 4’ high chain link fence. We would like tolese the rear yard chain link fence with
5 wrought iron fencing. We would like to placeowght iron fencing, free-standing
brick columns and 5’ to 7’ high stuccoed concreligck wall to enclose the front yards
(corner lot). Some of the proposed fencing wilpkeeed within the front yard setbacks.

We would like to make 3 requests of the Board.

1. Allow shrubs and low trees exceeding 3’ height émain within Marston
Lane right of way and Old Shell Road/ Marston L&oat setbacks.

2. Allow placement of 5 high wrought iron fence (4lear spacing between
pickets) within Marston Lane front setback. Allawought iron gates at right
of way line.

3. Allow placement of (5) 6’ high, free-standing, lricolumns within Marston
Lane front setback.

We believe the requested fence would be hiddehebgxisting shrubs and low trees for
most of its length. We believe the wrought iromcée being see-through, would be
allowed at the Marston Lane right of way line. Wadieve the 24” x 24” rick columns

would not impede roadway sigh distance. We belieegemote controlled gates would
prevent cars from impeding traffic on low-volume rstan Lane. We believe the
tradition of fences along right of way lines is Iedtablished within the Spring Hill area

(reference ZON2014-00523 for 51 Oakland Avenue fapml of this year). We believe

the Board findings in ZON2014-00523 apply direébilyour corner lot.

It should be pointed out that the Board has noaiithto approve or disapprove anything within
in the public right-of-way and, as such, cannotsider the first request by the applicant. Staff
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can substantiate the applicant’'s claim in referetucgéhe previous variance approval in the
vicinity; however, the applicanhas not clearly identified any hardships for this site nor
presented sufficient evidence as listed above aqgdired in Section 64-8.B.6.1.(3).(d). of the
Zoning Ordinance and, it is simply the applicandssire to not comply with the Zoning

Ordinance. As such, Staff’'s recommendation of @enbuld also seem appropriate in this case
as in the previously approved variance for the meaging property mentioned in the applicant’s
statement.

It is important to note that although the Boardrappd the previously mentioned variance for a
neighboring property, the findings of fact by theaBd for that request did not present any
hardships to the property but instead put emphasiprivacy and neighborhood harmony as
basis for approval. Further, given the characteéhe existing properties within the vicinity of
this site, the applicant’s request would not seenbé out of character in this neighborhood;
however, it is important to note that as mentiopeeviously in this report, variancese not
intended to be granted frequently and the approWv#iis variance request would be contrary to
Section 64-4.D.6. of the Zoning Ordinance and nmetyas irreversible precedence in this and
surrounding neighborhoods if no special conditionkardships to an individual property exist.

RECOMMENDATION: Based upon the preceding, Staff recommends to taedB
the following findings of fact for denial:

1) Granting the variance will be contrary to the pahlterest in that it is contrary to
Section 64-4.D.6. of the Zoning Ordinance regardemge height and location within an
R-1, Single-Family Residential zoning district;

2) The applicant has not clearly presented any speoiaditions as required in Section 64-
8.B.6.1.(3).(d). of the Zoning Ordinance, such asaadship to the property which may
exist, and a literal enforcement of the provisiohghe chapter will not appear to result in
an unnecessary hardship; and

3) The spirit of the chapter shall not be observed arastantial justice shall not be done to
the surrounding neighborhood by granting the vaeabecause most of the near-by
properties in the immediate vicinity appear to haeen developed in accordance with
the Zoning Ordinance. The approval of this requesy set an irreversible precedence in
this and surrounding neighborhoods if no speciaddmns or hardships to an individual
property exist.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
VICINITY MAP - EXISTING ZONING
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Tlus site 1z suprounded by residential land use.

APPLICATION NUMBER. 5909 DATE August 4. 2014

APPLICANT Francigco & Pamela Codina T
REQUEST Side Street Side Yard Setback Variance %
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Tlus site 15 srounded by residential land use.

APPLICATION NUMBER. 5909 DATE August 4. 2014
APPLICANT Francisco & Pamela Codina

=

REQUEST Side Street Side Yard Setback Variance




SITE PLAN
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POOL HOT SHOWM
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The zite plan illustrates existing dwelling, drnveway, shrubs, and proposed fencing.
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